

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

Case No. 17-1119  
consolidated with No. 17-1120

---

WHISTLEBLOWER 21276-13W,

*Petitioner-Appellee,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT,  
T.C. NO. 21276-13W

---

---

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR CHARLES E.  
GRASSLEY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

BRYAN C. SKARLATOS  
USMAN MOHAMMAD  
KOSTELANETZ & FINK, LLP  
Seven World Trade Center  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 808-8100  
Fax: (212) 808-8108  
Email: bskarlatos@kflaw.com

NANCY GERTNER  
RETIRED US DCT JUDGE (DMASS)  
SENIOR LECTURER HARVARD  
LAW SCHOOL  
Office: Langdell Library 328  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02239  
Tel.: (617) 496-5487  
Email: ngertner@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Glossary.....	vii
Statement Regarding Consent to File and Separate Briefing .....	1
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
<b>I. The Plain Language of the IRS Whistleblower Statute and Its History</b>	
<b>Demonstrate that the Statute Includes Awards for Criminal Fines and</b>	
<b>Forfeitures .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. The Plain Language of Section 7623(b)(1) is Broad and Includes Awards</b>	
<b>for Criminal Fines and Forfeitures .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. The History of Section 7623 Demonstrates That the Whistleblower</b>	
<b>Statute Includes Awards for Criminal Fines and Forfeitures.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. The IRS Whistleblower Statute Must Be Interpreted to Include Award</b>	
<b>Payments for Criminal Fines and Forfeitures To Encourage Whistleblowers</b>	
<b>to Come Forward .....</b>	<b>15</b>
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	7
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	7
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	13
<i>Muniz v. Sabol</i> , 517 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	10, 14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	7
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 148 T.C. No. 21 (2017).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Overseas Shipholding Grp., Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Whistleblower 21276-13W v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 121 (2016).....	7, 11

**Cases (cont'd):**

*Wnuck v. Commissioner,*

136 T.C. 498 (2011).....8

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C.:

§ 7623 ..... 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

§ 7623(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13

§ 7623(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 17

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729-3733.....3

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....2

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-21, S. 386, 123 Stat.

1617 .....3

Law of August 16, 1954, 68A Stat. 904 .....12

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....3

Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1473 .....12

**Regulations:**

26 C.F.R.:

§ 301.7623-1 ..... 12, 13, 14

§ 301.7623-2 .....14

§ 301.7623-2(d)(1).....10

63 FR 44778 (Aug. 21, 1998) ..... 12, 13

77 FR 10371 (Feb. 22, 2012) .....14

79 FR 47266 (Aug. 12, 2014) .....14



**Other Authorities:**

Alexander Dyck et al., <i>Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?</i> , University of Chicago CRSP Working Paper No. 618 (2007)(available at <a href="http://faculty.chicagobooth.edu/finance/papers/who%20blows%20the%20whistle.pdf">http://faculty.chicagobooth.edu/finance/papers/who%20blows%20the%20whistle.pdf</a> ) .....	16
Charles Grassley Website, <i>Grassley Outlines Shortcomings in Proposed IRS Whistleblower Regulations</i> (2013)(available at <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-outlines-shortcomings-proposed-irs-whistleblower-regulations">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-outlines-shortcomings-proposed-irs-whistleblower-regulations</a> ).....	6
Charles Grassley Website, <i>Grassley Presses Treasury Department and IRS to Effectively Implement Whistleblower Program</i> (2012) (available at <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-presses-treasury-department-and-irs-effectively-implement-whistleblower">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-presses-treasury-department-and-irs-effectively-implement-whistleblower</a> ) .....	9, 15
Department of Justice Press Release, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion From False Claims Act Cases In Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2016)(available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-47-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2016">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-47-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2016</a> ) .....	3, 16
H.R. Rept. No. 104-506 (1996), 1996-3 C.B. 49 .....	12
IRS Whistleblower Office, <i>Annual Report To Congress</i> (2009).....	11
Letter from Senator Grassley to Acting Treasury Secretary Neal Wolin (2013)(available at <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/about/upload/WB-Regs.pdf">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/about/upload/WB-Regs.pdf</a> ).....	8, 9
